

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF LEFLORE
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL was held this Tuesday, February 6, 2018 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, and Carl Palmer, Cynthia Staniel, CAO; Nick Joseph, Jr., City Clerk and Cinderella Morris, Council Clerk. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and David Jordan being absent.

Also present were: Charlie Montgomery, Jr., Anthony H. Sinclair, Michelle Hodges, Channing Hodges, Eric Spencer, L. V. Archie, Tommy Gregory, Jr, Gregory and Associates, Bill Daves, Angela Curry, Director of Greenwood Leflore Industrial Board and the Greenwood Leflore-Carroll Economic Development Foundation, Jane Moss, Kevin Brown, , Lindsay Killebrew, Beth Stevens, Executive Director Greenwood Leflore Chamber of Commerce, Main Street Greenwood Director Brantley Snipes, Loretta McClee, Alliyah Sims, Delta News, Lauren Randall, Commonwealth Newspaper and Chris Williams, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Bettie Ray, Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Fire Chief Marcus Banks, Police Chief Ray Moore, Director of Community Development Division Victor Stokes, Director of the Waste Water Treatment Plant Division Eddie Curry, Special Prosecutor for housing and other code violations Don Brock, Jr., and Code Enforcement Officer Betty Stigler.

IN RE: AGENDA

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. to adopt the agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and David Jordan being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS

IT IS ORDERED that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 65, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 872 through 907 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 4528 through 4548 inclusive and Check Numbers 4658 through 4669 inclusive, and Claims Numbers 908 through 1034 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 4670 through 4796 inclusive, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor McAdams announced that we have a guest with us today. She asked Angela Curry to speak at this time. Angela Curry said that they have been working tirelessly trying to bring in some businesses and to create some new jobs in the city and county. She said that they have an opportunity today to bring in a minimum of 100 jobs and up to 200 jobs over the next five years. She said that they have been working with this prospect over the past several months. She said that they have engaged the State of Mississippi in the project. She asked the Council if they could share in the local incentives of \$500,000.00, \$200,000.00 city, \$200,000.00 county and \$100,000.00 Economic Development Foundation. Council President Stevenson informed Curry that a resolution will be prepared for the next meeting.

IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA

Loretta McClee, Sarah's Touch, addressed the Council regarding an upcoming event "Redefining Black History". She asked Council for a donation to help take 150 kids to the Civil Rights Museum in Jackson, Mississippi and Memphis, Tennessee. She handed out literature and explained her plans. Council President Ronnie Stevenson advised Loretta McClee that the city could donate \$250.00 if this request qualifies under statute.

Councilperson Johnny Jennings entered the meeting at this time.

Council discussed this further and agreed to have a resolution prepared for the next meeting and to donate on an individual basis.

Charlie Montgomery presented a power point proposal presentation for Greenwood's Economic Retail and Hospitality Development Plan. He offered the city a two year contract of \$30,000.00 per year and an option to keep him for a third year.

**IN RE: DILAPIDATED HOUSING
 RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
 PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE
 TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY
 AND DISMISSING ACTION**

Debra Griffis
 403 Pelican Avenue

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
 AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
 NOTICE**

Bessie Anderson Jackson, deceased
 and the unknown heirs of Bessie Jackson
 802 3rd Avenue North

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
 AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
 NOTICE**

Harmon Brownlow, Jr.
 608 Walthall Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
 AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
 NOTICE**

Eula Coleman, deceased and to the known
 and unknown heirs of Eula Coleman, deceased
 2012 Mabyline Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
 AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
 NOTICE**

Lee Edward Gladness, Et Ux
 614 Walthall Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF
 CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY,
 DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A
 LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND
 AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX
 COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND
 TO SATISFY THE LIEN**

KK Kent
 502 Willow Street \$3,300.00

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF
 CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY,
 DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A
 LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND
 AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX
 COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND
 TO SATISFY THE LIEN**

Alberta Jones
 303 Young Street \$1,342.00

- Adopted Unanimously

<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>Betty Van Meter McClure's Alley \$3,570.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>C Clark/Viking Invs. 314 West Johnson \$9,550.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>Ruth Willhite/Viking Invs. 422 Kinney Street \$3,500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>W. Van Meter, Jr. 409 St. Charles \$2,545.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>W. Van Meter, Jr. McClure's Alley \$9,900.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>Mildred Miller 209 Avenue G \$1,850.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Martha Farris 101 Longino Street \$250.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Alberta Baker 209 East Percy \$2,800.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>KDK Properties, LLC 425 West Percy \$2,000.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Carter Gaston, III 127/129 West Johnson \$250.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>John Whirl 309 Bowie Lane \$4,000.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Sabrina Harris 310 9th Street \$3,000.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>Ricky McCall, Et Ux 1101 Leflore Avenue</p>	<p>\$700.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>Marie Peoples 115 McGehee</p>	<p>\$2,400.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>W. Van Meter/Viking Invs. 709/713 Cotton and Rear</p>	<p>\$6,200.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>Sallie Buckner, Mae Le 431 Ash Street</p>	<p>\$4,287.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>Alice Lipscomb 915 Broad Street</p>	<p>\$2,800.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>COR Rentals, LLC 505, 507 & 509 State Street</p>	<p>\$600.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>Mary Lindsey Et Al 305 Ash Street \$600.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>Dennis Cheeks 603 Henderson Street \$1,975.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>Jamie Tanksley 616 Avenue I \$4,100.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>W. Van Meter 414 – 420 Avenue G (Rear) \$4,500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>W. Van Meter 703 Hunter Alley \$2,400.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p>	<p>Beatrice Dailey 113 East Taft Street \$1,600.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Carl Clark 329/331 West Johnson Street \$3,000.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Gregory Williams 807 West Henry Street \$3,950.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Robert Meeks 311 Ash Street \$1,350.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>K.K. Kent 203 4th Street \$1,500.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Peggy Adams 313 Young Street \$2,650.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Robert Jones 313 West Taft \$2,100.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Verna Stovall 315 West Taft Street \$2,100.00</p> <p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Zorlando Moody Stroud's Alley \$10,500.00</p> <p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>W. Van Meter 711 Henry Street \$3,850.00</p> <p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Norma Thomas 1422 Ray Street \$2,000.00</p> <p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>Althea Hemphill 805 Jones \$2,300.00</p> <p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY, DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND TO SATISFY THE LIEN</p> <p>W. Van Meter 207 West Henry \$2,200.00</p> <p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

**RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF
CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY,
DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A
LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND
AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX
COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND
TO SATISFY THE LIEN**

Greenwood Housing LP
200/300 Block of West Gibbs \$18,700.00 - Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF
CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY,
DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A
LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND
AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX
COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND
TO SATISFY THE LIEN**

Greenwood Car Care
623 Howard Street \$1,800.00 - Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF
CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY,
DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A
LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND
AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX
COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND
TO SATISFY THE LIEN**

Elizabeth Leach
608 Avenue M \$2,800.00 - Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF
CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY,
DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A
LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND
AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX
COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND
TO SATISFY THE LIEN**

Elizabeth Leach
606 Avenue M \$1,425.00 - Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ASSESSING COSTS OF
CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY,
DESIGNATING COLLECTION AS A
LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY, AND
AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL TAX
COLLECTOR TO SELL THE LAND
TO SATISFY THE LIEN**

Mary Williams/Michelle Criss
406 West Church Street \$1,500.00 - Adopted Unanimously

**IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA
RESOLUTION AMENDING ARTICLE
V, SECTION 1, OF THE GREENWOOD
ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE**

- Adopted Unanimously

**IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA
IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA
IN RE: MINUTES**

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer to adopt the minutes of the January 18, 2018 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie

Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilperson David Jordan being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
 A DONATION IN THE AMOUNT
 OF \$5,000.00 TO DELTA STREETS
 MINISTRIES**

- Adopted Unanimously

**AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET
 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018
 AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519
 OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.**

WHEREAS, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

WHEREAS, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2017 and ending September 30, 2018, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budget for Supervision and Finance (contingency fund) and the budget for Public Works (Parks Department) be amended and changed as follows:

Account	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	New Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$65,625		\$4280	\$61,345
001-341-522	Parks	9,300	\$4280		\$13,580

The above constitutes a transfer of funds in the amount of \$4,280 for post lights, which decreases the Supervision and Finance Budget and increases the Public Works budget.

Respectfully Submitted,

Carolyn McAdams

Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of February, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Downtown Greenwood Farmers Market for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
013-000-342	Rental Fees	\$.00	\$2,000.00		\$2,000.00
013-000-355	Misc. Revenues	\$.00	\$ 200.00		\$ 200.00
013-000-398	Retained Revenues	\$.00	\$3,300.00		\$3,300.00
013-450-522	Supplies	\$.00	\$ 500.00		\$ 500.00
013-450-600	Stipend	\$.00	\$4,100.00		\$4,100.00
013-450-615	Advertising	\$.00	\$ 200.00		\$ 200.00
013-450-690	Miscellaneous	\$.00	\$ 700.00		\$ 700.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Downtown Greenwood Farmers Market Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of February, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Urban Youth Corp Project for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
102-000-380	Operating Transfer In	.00	43,750.00		43,750.00
102-201-412	Project Supervisor	.00	2,220.00		2,220.00
102-201-415	Asst. Project Supervisor	.00	1,380.00		1,380.00
102-201-440	Project Participants	.00	22,830.00		22,830.00
102-201-460	State Retirement	.00	410.00		410.00
102-201-470	Social Security	.00	2,014.00		2,014.00
102-201-522	Project Supplies	.00	2,486.00		2,486.00
102-201-540	Fuel & Lubricants	.00	500.00		500.00
102-201-550	Uniforms	.00	1,496.00		1,496.00
102-201-557	Plants/Stamped Concrete	.00	9,326.00		9,326.00
102-201-600	Workshops	.00	200.00		200.00
102-201-641	Van Rental	.00	888.00		888.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase in the Urban Youth Corp Project.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of February, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Domestic Violence Grant for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
111-000-264	Grant Funds	\$.00	\$43,759.00		\$43,759.00
111-000-270	Match Funds	\$.00	\$14,581.00		\$14,581.00
111-100-400	Salaries	\$.00	\$45,000.00		\$45,000.00
111-100-460	State Retirement	\$.00	\$ 7,088.00		\$ 7,088.00
111-100-470	Social Security	\$.00	\$ 3,443.00		\$ 3,443.00
111-100-500	Supplies	\$.00	\$ 1,207.00		\$ 1,207.00
111-100-685	Travel	\$.00	\$ 1,602.00		\$ 1,602.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Domestic Violence Grant.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of February, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Assistance Grant for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
122-000-310	Sale of Recy. Goods	.00	\$50,000.00		\$50,000.00
122-450-500	Supplies	.00	\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00
122-450-550	Uniforms & Accessor.	.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 2,000.00
122-450-600	Professional Services	.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 2,000.00
122-450-615	Advertisement	.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 1,000.00
122-450-635	Repairs-Equipment	.00	\$20,000.00		\$20,000.00
122-450-685	Travel	.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 2,000.00
122-450-730	Machinery & Equip.	.00	\$13,000.00		\$13,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Solid Waste Assistance Grant.
 Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of February, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Drug Court Grant Project for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
128-000-264	Grant Funds	\$.00	\$50,000.00		\$50,000.00
128-000-270	Match Funds	\$.00	\$25,000.00		\$25,000.00
128-000-300	Drug Court Fees	\$.00	\$15,000.00		\$15,000.00
128-102-400	Salaries	\$.00	\$32,000.00		\$32,000.00
128-102-460	State Retirement	\$.00	\$ 5,040.00		\$ 5,040.00
128-102-470	Social Security	\$.00	\$ 2,448.00		\$ 2,448.00
128-102-480	Hosp. & Life Ins.	\$.00	\$ 5,200.00		\$ 5,200.00
128-102-500	Supplies	\$.00	\$ 600.00		\$ 600.00
128-102-600	Treatment Serv.	\$.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 6,000.00
128-102-601	Testing & Lab	\$.00	\$24,000.00		\$24,000.00
128-102-602	Technical Serv.	\$.00	\$ 400.00		\$ 400.00
128-102-605	Cell Phone Chgs.	\$.00	\$ 400.00		\$ 400.00
128-102-685	Training	\$.00	\$11,000.00		\$11,000.00
128-102-690	Miscellaneous	\$.00	\$ 2,912.00		\$ 2,912.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Drug Court Grant.
 Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of February, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Brownfield's grant for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
149-000-264	Grant Funds	\$.00	\$239,879.36		\$239,879.36
149-650-500	Supplies	\$.00	\$ 2,800.00		\$ 2,800.00
149-650-601	Contractual Services	\$.00	\$231,879.36		\$239,879.36
149-650-685	Training	\$.00	\$ 5,200.00		\$ 5,200.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase in the Brownfield's grant.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of February, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Street Division, (a division of the Public Works Department) for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Description	Current Budget	Decrease	Increase	Revised Budget
001-201-641	Equip Rent	\$ 2,257.50	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 257.50
001-201-730	Mach & Equip	2,000.00		\$ 2,000.00	4,000.00
		\$ 4,257.50	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,257.50

This budget adjustment is a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Susan Bailey
 Public Works Director
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of February, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF CLAIMS

WHEREAS, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses; and,

WHEREAS, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the **“DOCKET OF CLAIMS,” BOOK 65, CITY OF GREENWOOD, FEBRUARY 6, 2018, CITY COUNCIL MEETING.**

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and was adopted by the following roll call to-wit:

YEAS	NAYS
<p>Johnny Jennings Lisa Cookston Ronnie Stevenson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. Andrew Powell David Jordan - Absent Carl Palmer</p>	
<p>IN RE: APPOINTMENT AGENDA A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF LIZZIER KING TO THE GREENWOOD TOURISM COMMISSION FOR WARD 4</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>A RESOLUTION APPOINTING DESIGNATED POLICE DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES AS DEPUTY CLERKS OF THE MUNICIPAL COURT</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RETIRED LIEUTENANT L. V. ARCHIE TO PURCHASE HIS CITY ISSUED SIDEARM</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>A REVISED RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE OF A TRACT OF PROPERTY TO GREENWOOD MISSISSIPPI CEMETERY ASSOCIATION, FORMERLY KNOWN AS ODD FELLOWS CEMETERY</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE OF VACANT LOT LOCATED AT 616 AVENUE L TO CLARA GLAZE PURSUANT TO §21-33-75 OF THE MISSISSIPPI CODE ANNOTATED</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>A RESOLUTION CORRECTING AND CLARIFYING PREVIOUS RESOLUTION OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL DATED SEPTEMBER 5, 2017, INCREASING THE SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FEE FOR RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS BY \$2.50 PER MONTH</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>IN RE: STUDY AGENDA - Brick + Mortar Literature Council President Ronnie Stevenson asked the question who is Brick + Mortar. Mayor McAdams stated that a representative from Brick +Mortar will be at the next meeting to present a plan for retail possibilities for Greenwood.</p>	

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED**

RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT

JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT

LISA COOKSTON

CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.

ANDREW POWELL

DAVID JORDAN

CARL PALMER

CERTIFIED BY:

**NICK JOSEPH, JR.,
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--

